
DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources 

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File Number: 

 49,898 
2. Status Change Date: 

 
3. Field Office: 

02 
4. GMD: 

02 

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter 

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   61954  
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
WRAY RATZLAFF 
1220 27TH AVE 
CANTON KS 67428 

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
      

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
7a 

7d.   Misc. Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
      

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form  
Agree   Yes    No 

7a 

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No 

  Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN 

 STK  SED  DOM  CON 

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG 

 IND SIC:         OTHER:        

10. Completion Date:  12/31/2024  11. Perfection Date:  12/31/2029  12. Exp Date:         

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:        Date Approved:        Date to Comply:        

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:        Date WLMD Installed:        

 Date Prepared: 11/4/22 By: JNE 

 Date Entered: By: 

2028

12/13/2022
KKopp

12/21/2022

1/3/2023
LMoody



 

File No. 49,897 15. Formation Code: 190 
Drainage Basin: Little Arkansas 
River 

County: MP Special Use:       Stream:       

16.  Points of Diversion 
Τ 
MOD 
DEL PDIV 
ENT  Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W 

17.  Rate and Quantity  

 Authorized  Additional 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

 
Overlap PD Files 

MOD    86321   SW SE NW      27      19     1W     1     1,600  5,000     GEO  800 291.2 800 291.2 NONE 

ENT                  NE SW NW      27      19     1W     1     1,800  5,200  1 OF 4                                 

ENT                  NE SW NW      27      19     1W     1     1,800  4,800  2 OF 4                                  

ENT                  NE SW NW      27      19     1W     1     1,400  5,200  3 OF 4                                  

ENT                  NE SW NW      27      19     1W     1     1,400  4,800  4 OF 4                                  

                                     

18. Storage:  Rate         NF Quantity         ac/ft Additional Rate         NF Additional Quantity         ac/ft 

19. Limitation:         af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)        

Limitation:         af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)        

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by  12/31/2024    Date Acceptable Meter Installed         

21.  Place of Use 
 Τ 

 MOD 
 DEL 
 ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

 49897 

MOD  68541   27  19   1W    1                     38.0 28.0 39.0 40.0 40.0 39.0                               224.0 7a 

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

Comments:        

 

49898

291.2 49897

SW NW SW86322

89957
89958

89959
89960



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Division of Water Resources 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 
TO:   File DATE:  October 10, 2022 
 
FROM: Jessica Engelbrecht                                                        RE:  Application, File No. 49,898 
    
Wray Ratzlaff has filed the referenced application to appropriate groundwater for irrigation use, requesting a 
battery of four (4) wells, a quantity of 291.2 acre-feet, and a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute.  The 
geo-center of the proposed battery is to be located in Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the 
Southwest Quarter (SW¼ NW¼ SW¼) of Section 27, more particularly described as being near a point 1,600 
feet North and 5,000 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 19 South, Range 1 West, 
Sedgwick County, within the Arkansas River Basin.  The proposed point of diversion is located within the 
boundaries of Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2. The proposed place of use is 224 acres 
which is an overlap of File No. 49,897. 

 
Nearby notification letters were mailed on August 15, 2022. No contact of any kind was received.  According 
to the WRIS database, the nearest non-domestic point of diversion (Water Right, File No. 49,897) is located 
1,941 feet away and is owned by the applicant.  Based on the site map, the closest possible domestic well is 
approximately 1,788 feet away, from the proposed point of diversion to the property line.  The proposed point 
of diversion meets minimum well spacing to all existing wells.  Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-22-2 for wells 
located within Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2, the minimum well spacing should be 
1,320 feet to all other non-domestic wells and 660 feet to domestic wells.   

 
A driller’s test log shows layers of clay and fine sand from 0 to 80 feet, medium gravel and clay from 80 to 83 
feet and shale from 83 to 90 feet.  The driller’s test log notes a completed well depth of 90 feet and an 
estimated static water level of 30 feet.  Saturated thickness is 53 feet.   The source is the Equus Beds 
Aquifer.  

 
The requested quantity of water, 291.2 acre-feet, is to irrigate the proposed 224 acres identified in the 
application.  This comes out to 1.3 acre-feet per acre which is the maximum allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per 
acre for McPherson County, Kansas.   

 
A copy of the application was submitted to Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 (GMD 2) on 
September 8, 2022.  GMD 2 stated that the application complies with K.A.R. 5-22-2 through 5-22-17 and 
recommended approval of the application in a letter, received via email, on March 16, 2022.  
 
In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to install 
meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read at any time. 
Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12.  If any chemical or 
foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be 
installed.  A water level measurement tube is required because this is a proposed new well exceeding 100 
gpm. 
 
Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office, recommended approval of the referenced 
application on November 1, 2022.  Based on the above discussion, well spacing, and reduction of quantity to 
meet safe yield, approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably 
affect the public interest, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.   
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Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA]

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 12:26 PM
To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA]; Conant, Cameron [KDA]; Baum, Kristen [KDA]
Subject: FW: Memos 49897 and 49898
Attachments: 49897 App.pdf; 49897 Recommendation.pdf; 49897 Memo Form.docx; 49898 App.pdf; 49898 

Recommendation.pdf; 49898 Memo Form.docx

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

So this is in the new GMD 2 area between the dog ears. There isn’t much for water levels around there but the one I found 
about a mile away to the SW.  
 
It appears he is using the proposed SY numbers (Which I do not believe are in reg yet so I don’t know what we might need to do 
there) 
 
I agreed with his SY numbers he used in this area in most cases it was close or a little less than what we were using there. Slim 
aquifer so that is why he is needing two batteries which is a bit of a concern in this location. But I don’t see any reason why it 
shouldn’t be approved. I recommend approval.  
 
Copied Kristen for my question on SY. I think it would meet our previous SY as well but I didn’t check. Since I think it would meet 
both maybe we don’t need to do anything.  
 

 
 
 
Thanks 
Jeff 
 

From: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>  
Sent: Sunday, October 9, 2022 8:05 AM 
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Subject: Memos 49897 and 49898 



2

 
Jeff, 
Attached are memos for 49897 and 49898.  Both are a battery of wells with an overlapping place of use.   
 
Jessica Engelbrecht, Environmental Scientist 
KDA Division of Water Resources 
Stafford Field Office 
(620) 234‐5311     Office 
(620) 234‐6900     Fax 
Jessica.engelbrecht@ks.gov 
www.agriculture.ks.gov 
 

 
 












